

Himalayan Bank Limited
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As on Quarter ended 31st Aswin 2082 (17 October 2025)

Particulars	Group		Bank	
	Aswin 2082	Asar 2082	Aswin 2082	Asar 2082
Assets				
Cash and Cash Equivalents	10,828,203,219	10,172,779,557	10,794,102,086	9,705,883,458
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	43,109,286,988	36,953,167,270	43,083,286,988	36,929,167,270
Placements with Bank and Financial Institutions	21,792,315,401	18,387,056,372	21,832,939,377	18,383,887,735
Derivative financial instruments	105,604,640	40,320,668	105,604,640	40,320,668
Other trading assets	140,270,735	124,145,871	-	-
Loans & Advances to BFIs	8,850,431,172	8,482,608,874	10,810,569,960	10,405,889,589
Loans & Advances to Customers	237,424,911,563	237,595,556,824	232,735,984,605	232,858,288,109
Investment Securities	41,285,825,612	40,926,163,597	40,431,184,296	40,506,834,190
Current Tax Assets	-	342,739,419	-	331,879,246
Investments in subsidiaries	-	-	1,060,063,200	1,060,063,200
Investments in Associates	1,963,633,579	1,963,633,579	190,929,197	190,929,197
Investment Property	5,930,432,910	5,664,754,343	5,930,432,910	5,664,754,343
Property & Equipment	8,339,290,949	8,363,721,497	8,213,139,494	8,196,319,233
Goodwill and Intangible Assets	1,047,326,738	971,792,615	1,044,598,337	968,351,868
Deferred Tax Assets	3,007,569,388	2,843,716,522	2,969,437,994	2,805,830,310
Other Assets	6,258,519,107	5,593,601,506	5,472,309,948	4,827,508,107
Total Assets	390,083,622,001	378,425,758,514	384,674,583,032	372,875,906,523
Liabilities				
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions	6,237,070,434	3,448,278,203	6,237,070,434	3,900,913,848
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	-	-	-	-
Derivative financial instruments	56,305,088	60,382,578	56,305,088	60,382,578
Deposits from Customers	314,706,255,864	309,306,392,107	315,115,801,318	309,158,672,473
Borrowing	2,017,117,360	1,905,471,226	-	-
Current Tax Liabilities	141,220,313	-	153,752,248	-
Provisions	-	-	-	-
Deferred Tax Liabilities	-	-	-	-
Other Liabilities	16,043,226,190	14,789,937,395	14,742,573,123	13,387,826,653
Debt Securities Issued	8,257,545,071	8,387,698,065	8,257,545,071	8,387,698,065
Subordinated Liabilities	-	-	-	-
Total Liabilities	347,458,740,320	337,898,159,574	344,563,047,282	334,895,493,617
Equity				
Share Capital	22,581,662,532	21,656,615,632	22,581,662,532	21,656,615,632
Share Premium	527,276,733	-	527,276,733	-
Retained Earnings	(5,371,508,311)	(4,776,176,441)	(7,546,487,427)	(6,993,002,427)
Reserves	24,564,066,063	23,334,508,975	24,549,083,912	23,316,799,701
Total Equity attributable to Equity Holders	42,301,497,017	40,214,948,166	40,111,535,750	37,980,412,906
Non Controlling Interest	323,384,664	312,650,774	-	-
Total Equity	42,624,881,681	40,527,598,940	40,111,535,750	37,980,412,906
Total Liabilities and Equity	390,083,622,001	378,425,758,514	384,674,583,032	372,875,906,523

Himalayan Bank Limited
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
For the quarter ended 31st Aswin 2082 (17th October 2025)

Particulars	Bank							
	Current Year				Previous Year Corresponding Period			
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)
Interest Income	6,377,842,315	6,377,842,315	7,721,140,874	7,721,140,874	6,224,375,622	6,224,375,622	7,581,371,508	7,581,371,508
Interest Expense	3,761,906,543	3,761,906,543	5,180,159,841	5,180,159,841	3,717,264,270	3,717,264,270	5,130,425,954	5,130,425,954
Net interest income	2,615,935,772	2,615,935,772	2,540,981,033	2,540,981,033	2,507,111,352	2,507,111,352	2,450,945,554	2,450,945,554
Fee and Commission Income	328,286,644	328,286,644	348,458,394	348,458,394	280,913,717	280,913,717	291,773,978	291,773,978
Fee and Commission Expenses	49,239,089	49,239,089	49,112,035	49,112,035	45,538,280	45,538,280	44,945,500	44,945,500
Net Fee and Commission Income	279,047,555	279,047,555	299,346,359	299,346,359	235,375,437	235,375,437	246,828,478	246,828,478
Net interest, fee and commission income	2,894,983,327	2,894,983,327	2,840,327,392	2,840,327,392	2,742,486,789	2,742,486,789	2,697,774,032	2,697,774,032
Net Trading Income	199,362,021	199,362,021	100,276,900	100,276,900	206,109,904	206,109,904	98,317,019	98,317,019
Other Operating Income	121,989,405	121,989,405	60,627,227	60,627,227	105,948,655	105,948,655	40,504,327	40,504,327
Total Operating Income	3,216,334,753	3,216,334,753	3,001,231,519	3,001,231,519	3,054,545,348	3,054,545,348	2,836,595,378	2,836,595,378
Impairment charges/(reversal) for Loans and Other losses	592,893,168	592,893,168	(321,328,144)	(321,328,144)	578,962,428	578,962,428	(322,501,737)	(322,501,737)
Net operating income	2,623,441,585	2,623,441,585	3,322,559,663	3,322,559,663	2,475,582,920	2,475,582,920	3,159,097,115	3,159,097,115
Operating expense								
Personnel Expenses	1,007,547,120	1,007,547,120	927,810,291	927,810,291	949,358,637	949,358,637	865,389,803	865,389,803
Other Operating Expenses	396,560,956	396,560,956	412,851,632	412,851,632	373,640,824	373,640,824	390,099,605	390,099,605
Depreciation & Amortisation	103,383,732	103,383,732	95,475,064	95,475,064	95,959,868	95,959,868	90,532,595	90,532,595
Operating Profit	1,115,949,777	1,115,949,777	1,886,422,676	1,886,422,676	1,056,623,591	1,056,623,591	1,813,075,112	1,813,075,112
Non operating income	13,323,881	13,323,881	377,264	377,264	13,323,881	13,323,881	377,264	377,264
Non operating expense	27,736,359	27,736,359	774,963,917	774,963,917	27,736,359	27,736,359	774,963,917	774,963,917
Profit before income tax	1,101,537,299	1,101,537,299	1,111,836,023	1,111,836,023	1,042,211,113	1,042,211,113	1,038,488,459	1,038,488,459
Income Tax Expense								
Current Tax	510,405,405	510,405,405	307,200,940	307,200,940	492,597,061	492,597,061	285,196,671	285,196,671
Deferred Tax	(153,280,927)	(153,280,927)	25,920,285	25,920,285	(153,280,927)	(153,280,927)	26,859,056	26,859,056
Profit for the year	744,412,821	744,412,821	778,714,798	778,714,798	702,894,979	702,894,979	726,432,732	726,432,732
Profit attributable to:								
Equity holders of the Bank	733,678,931	733,678,931	771,334,739	771,334,739	702,894,979	702,894,979	726,432,732	726,432,732
Non-controlling interest	10,733,890	10,733,890	7,380,059	7,380,059	-	-	-	-
Profit for the year	744,412,821	744,412,821	778,714,798	778,714,798	702,894,979	702,894,979	726,432,732	726,432,732
Earnings per share								
Basic earnings per share		13.19		14.38		12.45		13.42
Diluted earnings per share		13.19		14.38		12.45		13.42

Himalayan Bank Limited
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the quarter ended 31st Aswin 2082 (17th October 2025)

Particulars	Group				Bank			
	Current Year		Previous Year		Current Year		Previous Year	
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)
Profit or loss for the year	744,412,821	744,412,821	778,714,798	778,714,798	702,894,979	702,894,979	726,432,732	726,432,732
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
☐ Gains/(losses) from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value	(37,149,649)	(37,149,649)	7,314,794	7,314,794	(34,422,526)	(34,422,526)	7,885,024	7,885,024
☐ Gains/(losses) on revaluation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
☐ Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans_OCI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
☐ Income tax relating to above items	10,326,757	10,326,757	(2,365,508)	(2,365,508)	10,326,757	10,326,757	(2,365,508)	(2,365,508)
Net other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(26,822,892)	(26,822,892)	4,949,286	4,949,286	(24,095,769)	(24,095,769)	5,519,516	5,519,516
b) Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
☐ Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedge	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
☐ Exchange gains/(losses) (arising from translating financial assets of foreign operation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
☐ Income tax relating to above items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
☐ Reclassify to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net other comprehensive income that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Share of other comprehensive income of associate accounted as per equited method	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the period, net off income tax	(26,822,892)	(26,822,892)	4,949,286	4,949,286	(24,095,769)	(24,095,769)	5,519,516	5,519,516
Total comprehensive income for the period	717,589,929	717,589,929	783,664,084	783,664,084	678,799,210	678,799,210	731,952,248	731,952,248
Total comprehensive income attributable to:	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Equity holders of the Bank	706,856,039	706,856,039	776,284,025	776,284,025	678,799,210	678,799,210	731,952,248	731,952,248
Non-controlling interest	10,733,890	10,733,890	7,380,059	7,380,059	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	717,589,929	717,589,929	783,664,084	783,664,084	678,799,210	678,799,210	731,952,248	731,952,248

Ratios as per NRB Directive

Particulars	Group				Bank			
	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding		Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)
Capital fund to RWA						12.29		12.21
Tier 1 Capital to RWA						8.68		9.19
CET 1 Capital to RWA						8.68		9.19
Return on Equity						7.20		7.54
Return on Assets						0.74		0.77
Non-performing loan (NPL) to total loan						7.39		4.98
Total loan loss provision to Total NPL						108.37		130.41
Cost of Funds						4.26		6.22
Credit to Deposit Ratio (Average for the month)						76.15		74.07
Base Rate (Average)						6.08		8.35
Interest Rate Spread (As Per NRB Directives)						3.34		3.95

Himalayan Bank Limited
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the quarter ended 31st Aswin 2082 (17th October 2025)

Group												
Attributable to the equity holders of the bank												
	Share Capital	Share Premium	General reserve	Exchange equalisation reserve	Regulatory Reserve	Fair value reserve	Revaluation reserve	Retained Earnings	Other Reserves	Total	Non- Controlling Interest	Total equity
Balance at Sawan 1, 2081	21,656,615,632	0	7,488,702,139	67,994,055	9,237,679,168	114,615,425	1,877,083,471	-4,776,176,441	4,548,434,718	40,214,948,167	312,650,774	40,527,598,941
Adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adjusted Balance at Sawan 1, 2081	21,656,615,632	-	7,488,702,139	67,994,055	9,237,679,168	114,615,425	1,877,083,471	-4,776,176,441	4,548,434,718	40,214,948,167	312,650,774	40,527,598,941
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	733,678,931	-	733,678,931	10,733,890	744,412,821
Other comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-	-	(26,822,891)	-	-	-	(26,822,891)	-	(26,822,891)
Total Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	733,678,931	-	733,678,931	10,733,890	744,412,821
Share Issued	925,046,900	527,276,733	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,452,323,633	-	1,452,323,633
Share based payments	-	-	-	-	-	0.00	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividends to equity holders	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Bonus shares issued	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cash dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other	-	-	140,578,996	820,101	889,396,978	-	-	(1,329,010,801)	225,583,905	(72,630,822)	-	(72,630,822)
Total contributions by and distributions	925,046,900	527,276,733	140,578,996	820,101	889,396,978	(26,822,891)	-	(595,331,870)	225,583,905	2,086,548,851	10,733,890	2,097,282,741
Balance as at Aswin End 2082	22,581,662,532	527,276,733	7,629,281,135	68,814,156	10,127,076,146	87,792,534	1,877,083,471	(5,371,508,311)	4,774,018,623	42,301,497,018	323,384,664	42,624,881,682

Bank												
Attributable to the equity holders of the bank												
	Share Capital	Share Premium	General reserve	Exchange equalisation reserve	Regulatory Reserve	Fair value reserve	Revaluation reserve	Retained Earnings	Other Reserves	Total	Non- Controlling Interest	Total equity
Balance at Sawan 1, 2081	21,656,615,632	-	7,484,574,967	67,994,055	9,237,679,168	107,479,171	1,877,083,471	(6,993,002,428)	4,541,988,871	37,980,412,906	-	37,980,412,906
Adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adjusted Balance at Sawan 1, 2081	21,656,615,632	-	7,484,574,967	67,994,055	9,237,679,168	107,479,171	1,877,083,471	(6,993,002,428)	4,541,988,871	37,980,412,906	-	37,980,412,906
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	702,894,979	-	702,894,979	-	702,894,979
Other comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-	-	(24,095,768)	-	-	-	(24,095,768)	-	(24,095,768)
Total Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	702,894,979	-	702,894,979	-	702,894,979
Share Issued	925,046,900	527,276,733	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,452,323,633	-	1,452,323,633
Share based payments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividends to equity holders	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Bonus shares issued	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cash dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other	-	-	140,578,996	820,101	889,396,978	-	-	(1,256,379,979)	225,583,905	-	-	-
Total contributions by and distributions	925,046,900	527,276,733	140,578,996	820,101	889,396,978	(24,095,768)	-	(553,485,000)	225,583,905	2,131,122,844	-	2,131,122,844
Balance as at Aswin End 2082	22,581,662,532	527,276,733	7,625,153,963	68,814,156	10,127,076,146	83,383,403	1,877,083,471	(7,546,487,428)	4,767,572,775	40,111,535,750	-	40,111,535,750

Himalayan Bank Limited
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the quarter ended 31st Aswin 2082 (17th October 2025)

Particulars	Group		Bank	
	Aswin 2082	Aswin 2081	Aswin 2082	Aswin 2081
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Interest received	4,557,374,735	1,938,293,276	4,403,908,042	5,294,319,854
Fees and other income received	328,286,644	348,458,394	280,913,717	291,773,978
Dividend received	-	-	-	-
Receipts from other operating activities	246,982,369	132,023,512	241,892,705	121,889,328
Interest paid	(3,972,980,039)	(4,331,694,495)	(3,910,455,127)	(4,916,876,025)
Commission and fees paid	(45,538,280)	(44,945,500)	(45,538,280)	(44,945,500)
Cash payment to employees	(1,014,569,511)	(674,347,336)	(969,937,752)	(881,878,198)
Other expense paid	(396,560,956)	(412,851,632)	(373,640,824)	(390,099,605)
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities	(297,005,038)	(3,045,063,781)	(372,857,519)	(525,816,168)
(Increase)/Decrease in operating assets				
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	(6,156,119,718)	(25,318,571,671)	(6,154,119,718)	(25,318,571,671)
Placement with bank and financial institutions	(3,405,259,029)	(4,735,894,063)	(3,449,051,642)	(4,720,563,630)
Other trading assets	(16,124,864)	6,964,127	-	-
Loan and advances to bank and financial institutions	(368,402,003)	863,085,993	(402,645,317)	83,649,144
Loans and advances to customers	107,320,682	6,268,370,687	75,882,827	3,354,184,029
Other assets	(893,431,992)	(630,007,124)	(878,904,154)	(459,271,160)
Net (Increase)/ Decrease in Operating Assets	(10,732,016,924)	(23,546,052,051)	(10,808,838,004)	(27,060,573,288)
Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities				
Due to bank and financial institutions	2,788,792,231	1,361,616,312	2,336,156,586	1,361,616,312
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	-	-	-	-
Deposit from customers	5,399,863,757	32,224,566,416	5,957,128,845	32,194,601,019
Borrowings	111,646,134	360,539,692	-	-
Other liabilities	1,897,846,900	254,920,805	1,950,262,176	1,305,034,846
Net Increase/ (Decrease) in Operating Liabilities	10,198,149,022	34,201,643,225	10,243,547,607	34,861,252,177
Net cash flow from operating activities before tax paid	(830,872,940)	7,610,527,393	(938,147,916)	7,274,862,721
Income taxes paid	(167,665,986)	(20,751,711)	(6,965,567)	(3,570,013)
Net cash flow from operating activities	(998,538,926)	7,589,775,682	(945,113,483)	7,271,292,708
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Purchase of investment securities	(442,530,435)	(3,147,836,739)	(4,882,360)	(2,954,532,089)
Receipts from sale of investment securities	-	-	-	-
Purchase of property and equipment	(39,951,826)	(165,486,981)	(73,928,867)	(106,369,270)
Receipt from the sale of property and equipment	-	-	-	-
Purchase of intangible assets	(107,224,185)	(29,540,480)	(107,786,435)	(29,489,180)
Receipt from the sale of intangible assets	-	-	-	-
Purchase of investment properties	-	-	-	-
Receipt from the sale of investment properties	-	111,650,000	-	111,650,000
Interest received	1,030,678,789	951,428,770	1,030,678,793	909,146,451
Dividend received	76,710,279	8,051,706	72,898,035	6,257,710
Net cash used in investing activities	517,682,622	(2,271,733,724)	916,979,166	(2,063,336,378)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Receipt from issue of debt securities	-	-	-	-
Repayment of debt securities	-	-	-	-
Receipt from issue of subordinated liabilities	-	-	-	-
Repayment of subordinated liabilities	-	-	-	-
Receipt from issue of shares	1,452,323,633	-	1,452,323,633	-
Dividends paid	(498,539)	(5,082,777)	-	-
Interest paid	(318,825,532)	(429,545,083)	(339,251,092)	(339,183,830)
Other receipt/payment	-	-	-	-
Net cash from financing activities	1,132,999,562	(434,627,860)	1,113,072,541	(339,183,830)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	652,143,258	4,883,414,098	1,084,938,224	4,868,772,500
Cash and cash equivalents at Sawan 1	10,172,779,557	8,630,520,662	9,705,883,458	8,097,764,536
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents held	3,280,404	(71,819)	3,280,404	(71,819)
Cash and cash equivalents at Aswin end	10,828,203,219	13,513,862,941	10,794,102,086	12,966,465,217

Statement of distributable profit or loss

For the Qtr ended 31st Aswin 2082

(As per NRB Regulation)

Bank

	Aswin 2082	Aswin 2081
Net profit or (loss) as per statement of profit or loss	702,894,979	726,432,732
<u>Appropriations:</u>		
<i>a. General reserve</i>	(140,578,996)	(145,286,546)
<i>b. Foreign exchange fluctuation fund</i>	(820,101)	-
<i>c. Capital redemption reserve</i>	(218,750,000)	(218,750,000)
<i>d. Corporate social responsibility fund</i>	(6,833,905)	(6,436,477)
<i>e. Employees' training fund</i>	-	-
<i>f. Other</i>	-	-
Profit or (loss) before regulatory adjustment	335,911,977	355,959,709
<u>Regulatory adjustment :</u>		
<i>a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)</i>	(593,561,072)	56,233,809
<i>b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+)</i>	-	-
<i>c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+)</i>	-	-
<i>d. Short loan loss provision on Non Banking Assets (-)/reversal (+)</i>	(132,228,223)	(115,832,128)
<i>e. Deferred tax assets recognised (-)/ reversal (+)</i>	(163,607,684)	2,043,799,053
<i>f. Goodwill recognised (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+)</i>	-	-
<i>g. Bargain purchase gain recognised (-)/reversal (+)</i>	-	-
<i>h. Acturial loss recognised (-)/reversal (+)</i>	-	-
<i>i. Other (+/-)</i>	-	-
Net Profit for the year available for Distribution	(553,485,002)	2,340,160,443
Opening Retained Earning As on Shrawan 1	(6,993,002,427)	(5,824,597,532)
Adjustment (+/-)	-	-
Distrubution	-	-
<i>Bonus Shares Issued</i>	-	-
<i>Cash Dividend Paid</i>	-	-
Total Distributable Profit or (Loss) as on Qtr end Date	(7,546,487,427)	(3,484,437,088)
Annualized Distributable Profit/Loss per share	-	-

HIMALAYAN BANK LIMITED

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statement of the bank and its subsidiary is prepared on going concern basis under historical cost convention except where the accounting standard adopted by the bank explicitly requires the use of fair market value. All judgments, estimates and assumptions used by the bank and its subsidiary while preparing the financial statement have been disclosed in the relevant sections of notes to accounts.

2. Statement of Compliance

The consolidated financial Statements of the Bank and its subsidiary which comprise of the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Profit or Loss, Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity, Statement of Cash flow and Significant Accounting Policies and Notes have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRSs) laid down by the Accounting Standards Board of Nepal, except for NFRS 9. The bank has adopted the format prescribed by the regulator (Nepal Rastra Bank) for the preparation of the financial statements.

The financial statement of the subsidiary has been regrouped/ restated accordingly to facilitate consolidation.

3. Use of estimates, assumptions and judgments

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with NFRSs requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions for application of accounting policies that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from the estimates so made. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis and the effect of revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected. The most significant uses of judgment and estimates are as follows:

(a) *Going concern*

The management has made an assessment of the entity's ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that it has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the entity's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis.

(b) *Fair value of financial instruments*

Where the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded on the statement of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using judgments that may, among other things, include considerations of liquidity and model inputs such as volatility for longer dated derivatives and discount rates, prepayment rates and default rate assumptions for asset backed securities.

(c) *Classification of financial instruments*

The bank and its subsidiary have classified the financial assets and liabilities under different accounting classification as per NFRS 9. These are either measured at fair value or amortized cost. According to NFRS 9, debt instruments are recognized at amortized cost and investment in equity instrument can be elected to be recognized as fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) or fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). The bank has elected to measure its investment in equity instrument at fair value through other comprehensive income unless recognized as associate or subsidiary.

Himalayan Bank Limited

Notes to the financial statements

(d) *Impairment losses on loans and advances*

Bank has assessed and measured impairment on loans and advances under rules prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank as it is higher than that calculated in accordance with guidelines on ECL issued by NRB.

(e) *Impairment of Equity Instruments*

The Bank and its subsidiary records impairment charges on quoted equity investments by comparing with the fair market value as on the reporting date. In case of un-quoted equity investments, impairment is recorded only where there is objective evidence of permanent decline in the value of investment.

(f) *Taxation*

The Bank and its subsidiary is subject to income taxes. Significant judgment was required to determine the total provision for current and deferred taxes pending the issue of tax guideline on the treatment of the adoption of NFRSs in the financial statements and the taxable profit for the purpose of imposition of taxes. Uncertainties exist, with respect to the interpretation of the applicability of tax laws, at the time of the preparation of these financial statements.

The Bank and its subsidiary has recognized assets and liabilities for current, deferred and other taxes based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts initially recorded, such differences shall impact the income of that year.

(g) *Deferred tax*

Deferred tax asset and liabilities are recognized in respect of temporary difference in tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount in the financial statement. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rate applicable to the bank and its subsidiary as at the reporting date which is expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognised where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

(h) *Defined Benefit plan*

The bank has recognized gratuity and accumulated leave encashment as defined benefit plan. The cost of the defined benefit plan is determined using actuarial valuation by an actuary. The actuarial valuation involves making assumptions about discount rates, salary increment rate, age of retirement, and mortality rates, among other things. Due to the long-term nature of these plans, such estimates are subject to significant uncertainty. The assumptions used for valuation is disclosed in detail in Note 4.23

(i) *Materiality*

In compliance with NAS 01 on Presentation of Financial Statements, each material class of similar items is presented separately in the Financial Statements. Items of dissimilar nature or functions too are presented separately, if they are material.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position only when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liability simultaneously. Income and expense is not offset in the income statement unless required or permitted by any accounting standard or interpretation, and as specifically disclosed in the accounting policies of the Bank and its subsidiary.

Himalayan Bank Limited

Notes to the financial statements

(j) Depreciation of Assets

The depreciable amount of an asset has been allocated on a systematic basis over its useful life using diminishing balance method and depreciation rate determined by the management on the basis of nature and expected use of the asset class. The systematic basis has however been determined using the best management judgment. Details regarding the useful lives of property and equipment are disclosed in Note 3.7.

(k) Fair Value of Investment Property

Non-Banking Assets, which are assets mortgaged with the bank and subsequently taken over by the Bank in the course of recovery of the loan, are shown under Investment Properties. The value at which such assets are taken over in line with the guidelines issued by the Regulator have been considered as fair value of such assets.

(l) Valuation of lease liabilities and right of use assets

The application of NFRS 16 requires the bank to make judgements that affect valuation of lease liabilities and valuation of right of use assets. These include identifying contracts falling within the scope of NFRS 16, assessing the contract terms and determining the interest rate for discounting of future cash flows.

The lease term determined by the Bank generally comprises of non-cancellable period of lease contracts, periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the bank is reasonably certain to exercise that option and periods covered by an option to terminate the lease if the bank is reasonably certain not to exercise that option. The same term is applied as economic useful life of right of use assets.

4. Changes in Accounting Policies

There has been no significant change in the accounting policies adopted by the bank while preparation of the interim financial statements.

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

5.1 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash-in-hand, balances with other bank and financial institutions, money at call and short notice, and highly liquid financial assets with original maturities of three months or less from the acquisition date that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their fair value, and are used by the Bank and its subsidiary in the management of its short-term commitments. Cash and cash equivalents are carried at amortized cost in the Statement of Financial Position.

5.2 Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. Financial assets refer to assets that arise from contractual agreements on future cash flows or from owning equity instruments of another entity. Financial liabilities are obligations that arise from contractual agreements and that require settlement by way of delivering cash or another financial asset. The bank and its subsidiary have applied NFRS 9 in defining, classifying and measuring its financial instrument.

(a) Recognition

All financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. This includes “regular way trades”: purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

Himalayan Bank Limited

Notes to the financial statements

(b) Classification

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities are classified under NFRS 9. The categorization of financial assets and financial liabilities is based on the business model of holding the instrument and contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial instrument. Business model reflects how groups of financial instrument are managed to achieve a particular business objective. Business Model can be either to hold the asset in order to collect contractual cash flows (hold to collect) or to trade the asset for market gains and Contractual Cash Flow are the contractual terms that give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial Instrument

- **Financial Instrument at amortized cost:** Financial Instrument are held at amortized cost when the business model is to hold the asset in order to collect the contractual cash flows of the asset. The entire debt instrument that the bank holds has been categorized as held at amortized cost.
 - **Financial Instrument at fair value:** If financial assets aren't measured at amortized cost then they are measured at fair value.
 - **Financial Instrument at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL):** Management designates an instrument at fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition when the designation eliminates or significantly reduces the inconsistent treatment that would otherwise arise from measuring the assets or liabilities or recognizing gains or losses on them on a different basis.
- The Bank and its subsidiary has not designated any financial instrument as at fair value through profit or loss.
- **Financial Instrument at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI):** If the instrument aren't categorized at amortized cost or fair value through profit or loss then it is classified as fair value through OCI.

(c) Measurement

The measurement of financial instrument is based on the classification of the instrument:

Financial Instrument At Amortized Cost: Initially, the asset or liability is measured at fair value plus/minus transaction cost and any immediate payment related to the instrument. Subsequently, the instrument is amortized using the effective interest rate. Effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts future cash flows to the present outstanding amount.

Effective interest rate of loans and advance; While recognizing loans and advances at amortized cost, the bank has opted coupon interest rate. The bank hasn't included the loan processing fees received by the bank while calculating the effective interest rate used to amortize the loans and advances justifying that such fees and commission are immaterial to the total income from such loans and advances. The fees and commission are recognized as income in the same period when loan is approved and subsequently implemented/ disbursed.

Staff Loans and advances: When the transaction price differs from the fair value of other observable current market transactions in the same instrument, the Bank immediately recognizes the difference between the transaction price and fair value as Prepaid Benefit. Bank accordingly estimates the Prepaid Benefit in relation to Staff Loans and advances given under subsidized rate of interest. While calculating the fair value in case of Staff Loans, the average base rate for past 13 months of the Bank has been considered to be the market rate for the loan. Further, the amortization income and expense of such prepaid benefit is shown both under Interest Income as well as Personnel expense as it is the notional income and expense for the Bank.

- Base Rate is the minimum lending rate recommended by Nepal Rastra Bank and is calculated separately for each individual bank every month as per the method prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank.

Himalayan Bank Limited

Notes to the financial statements

Financial Instrument At Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL): When the instrument is recognized at fair value through profit or loss, then the initial transaction cost is expensed to profit or loss and subsequently any change in its fair value is recognized in statement of financial performance.

Financial Instrument At Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI): While measuring the instrument at fair value through other comprehensive income the instrument is initially recognized at fair value. Subsequently, any changes in the fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income.

(d) De-recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is de-recognized when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired.
- The entity has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either:
 - The entity has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
 - The entity has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred control of the asset.

When the entity has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the entity's continuing involvement in the asset. In that case, the entity also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Bank has retained. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the entity could be required to repay.

Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference between the carrying value of the original financial liability and the consideration paid is recognised in profit or loss.

(e) Determination of fair value

'Fair value' is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value for financial instruments traded in active markets at the statement of financial position date is based on their quoted market price. In case of all other financial instruments not traded in an active market, the Bank and its subsidiary recognizes such unquoted equity instruments at their cost price.

(f) Impairment

Bank has assessed and measured impairment on loans and advances under rules prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank as it is higher than that calculated in accordance with guidelines on ECL issued by NRB.

Under the norms prescribed by the Regulator, impairment is provisioned from 0.325% to 100% of the outstanding balance depending on the categorization of the individual loans & advances. For assessment of

Himalayan Bank Limited

Notes to the financial statements

impairment under NFRS 9, the Bank has implemented the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model in accordance with the requirements of Nepal Rastra Bank (NRB) and applicable financial reporting standards. The ECL model is based on a forward-looking approach and incorporates historical data for 5 years, and reasonable economic factor adjustments.

Staging of Financial Assets

Financial assets are classified into three stages based on the number of past due (PD) days:

- **Stage 1:** Assets with PD days less than 30.
- **Stage 2:** Assets with PD days equal to or greater than 30 but less than 90.
- **Stage 3:** Assets with PD days equal to or greater than 90.

Segmentation and Risk Assessment

Loans and advances have been segmented into distinct categories based on product type and risk characteristics. For each segment, the following components of ECL are assessed:

- **Probability of Default (PD):** Calculated using the Survival Rate Approach based on historical data over the past five years.
- **Exposure at Default (EAD):** Determined for each segment considering outstanding principal and accrued interest at the reporting date.
- **Loss Given Default (LGD):** Determined for each segment based on historical actual recovery rates and wherein such rates are unavailable, a regulatory standard of 45% as prescribed by NRB has been applied.

ECL Computation

The Expected Credit Loss is computed using the formula:

$$ECL = PD \times LGD \times EAD$$

Financial investments at FVOCI: For these financial investments, the entity assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that an investment is impaired. The entity assesses individually whether there is objective evidence of impairment based on the same criteria as financial assets carried at amortised cost.

In the case of equity investments, objective evidence would also include a 'significant' or 'prolonged' decline in the fair value of the investment below its cost. Where there is evidence of impairment, the cumulative loss measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that investment previously recognized in the income statement – is removed from equity and recognized in the income statement. Impairment losses on equity investments are not reversed through the income statement; increases in the fair value after impairment are recognized in other comprehensive income.

5.3 Trading Assets

Trading assets are those assets that the Bank and its subsidiary acquires principally for the purpose of selling in the near term, or holds as part of a portfolio that is managed together for short-term profit. The other trading asset includes non derivative financial assets. It includes Government bonds, NRB Bonds, Domestic Corporate bonds, Treasury bills, Equities etc held primarily for the trading purpose.

5.4 Derivative assets and derivative liabilities

Derivatives are financial instruments that derive their value in response to changes in interest rates, financial instrument prices, foreign exchange rates. Derivatives are categorized as trading unless they are designated as hedging instruments.

Derivative instruments-both assets as well as liabilities; like interest rate swap, currency swap, forward foreign exchange contract etc. held for trading as well as risk management purposes are presented under this head.

Himalayan Bank Limited

Notes to the financial statements

Property and Equipment

(a) Recognition and measurement

Property & Equipment are recognized if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the asset will flow to the entity and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably in accordance with NAS 16 on Property, Plant & Equipment. Initially property and equipment are measured at cost. The item of Property, plant and equipment under leasehold properties also includes Right of Use Assets [See 5.14] recognised under NFRS 16.

(b) Cost Model

Property and equipment (including equipment under operating leases where the Bank and its subsidiary is the lessor) is stated at cost excluding the costs of day-to-day servicing, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment in value. Changes in the expected useful life are accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates.

(c) Revaluation Model

Land is stated at fair value using revaluation model based on valuation made by certified valuers so as to provide a more accurate reflection of the value of the land on the financial statement. Revaluation surplus is being recognized in other comprehensive income under equity as revaluation surplus. The changes in fair value of fair value of land in the future will be recognised in other comprehensive income and accounted under equity on consistent manner.

(d) Subsequent Cost

These are costs that are recognised in the carrying amount of an item, if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within that part will flow to the entity and it can be reliably measured.

(e) Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated using diminishing balance method based on estimated useful lives of assets as determined by the management. The rates at which the assets are depreciated are as follows:

Particulars	Depreciation Rate
Building	5%
Computer Hardware	20%
Machinery and Equipment	15%
Motor Vehicle	15%
Furniture and Fittings - Wood	15%
Furniture and Fittings - Metal	10%

Land is not depreciated. Leasehold properties are depreciated over the period of lease or estimated useful life, whichever is lower, on a straight-line basis.

(f) De-recognition

Property and equipment is derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is recognised in 'Other operating income' in the income statement in the year the asset is derecognised.

Himalayan Bank Limited

Notes to the financial statements

(g) Assets under Grant:

Where grant is received to compensate the cost of acquiring a depreciable asset fully or partially, the grant can be either presented as deferred income or is deducted at arriving the carrying amount of the asset. The entity has opted to present the grant as deferred income and therefore the asset has been shown in full purchase value.

5.5 Goodwill /Intangible assets

The Bank and its subsidiary's intangible assets include the value of computer software and goodwill. An intangible asset is recognised only when its cost can be measured reliably and it is probable that the expected future economic benefits that are attributable to it will flow to the entity. Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at each financial year-end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the income statement in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible asset.

Amortisation is calculated using the straight-line method to write down the cost of intangible assets to their residual values over their estimated useful lives. Computer software is amortised equally over the estimated useful life of five years.

5.6 Investment Property

"Investment Property" is shown as a separate line item in the face of Statement of Financial Position as these assets are assets of the bank from the date of repossession and are intended to dispose off from the legal process in due course of time. They are recognized at fair value in the books. However, non-banking assets shown under investment property and which are taken over at the lower of fair value (*PanchakritMulya*) or total amount due from the borrower as per guidelines issued by the Regulator is continued to be shown at the recorded value till the same is disposed.

5.7 Income Tax

(a) Current tax

Current tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior years are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted as at the reporting date.

(b) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided on temporary differences at the statement of financial position date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized.

Himalayan Bank Limited

Notes to the financial statements

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each statement of financial position date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each statement of financial position date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- Where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss
- In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

Current tax and deferred tax relating to items recognised directly in OCI are also recognised in OCI and not in the income statement.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

5.8 Deposits, debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities

Financial instruments issued by the Bank and its subsidiary, that are not designated at fair value through profit or loss, are classified as liabilities under Deposits from Customers, Due to Bank and Financial Institutions, Borrowings, and other Liabilities where the substance of the contractual arrangement results in the Bank and its subsidiary having an obligation either to deliver cash or another financial asset to the holder, or to satisfy the obligation other than by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of own equity shares.

5.9 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Bank or its subsidiary has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the income statement net of any reimbursement. Where the effect of the time value of money is material, the amount of a provision is determined by discounting the anticipated future cash flows expected to be required to settle the obligation at a pre-tax rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability.

Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

5.10 Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the bank and its subsidiary and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised.

Himalayan Bank Limited

Notes to the financial statements

(a) Interest income

For all financial instruments measured at amortized cost and financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss, interest income or expense is recorded using the EIR, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. The calculation takes into account all contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment options) and includes any fees or incremental costs that are directly attributable to the instrument and are an integral part of the EIR, but not future credit losses.

Interest income on loans and advance; While recognizing loans and advances at amortized cost, using coupon interest rate. The bank hasn't included the loan processing fees received by the bank while calculating the effective interest rate to be used to amortize the loans and advances justifying that such fees and commission given their proportion are immaterial to the total income from such loans and advances. The fees and commission are recognized as income in the same period when loan is approved and the amount is received.

Interest Income on Staff Loans and advances: For measuring the staff loan and advances at fair value which is provided below market rate of interest, average base rate of past 13 months has been considered to be the market rate of the loan. The difference between the loan outstanding and fair value of loan is treated as prepaid employee expenditure. After initial measurement at fair value, the loan is amortized using the rate used to determine fair value. And the prepaid employee expense is amortized as staff expense under NFRS throughout the period of the loan.

Interest Income of impaired assets

Accrued Interest for the quarter on non-performing loans (Stage 3 loans) has been suspended in line with guidelines issued by NRB.

(b) Fee and commission income

The Bank earns fee and commission income from a diverse range of services it provides to its customers. Fee income can be divided into the following two categories:

- Fee income earned for services that are provided within the reporting period.
- Fees earned for provision of services over a period of time and accrue over that period.

In case of the first category of fees & commission earned, the Bank and its subsidiary recognises the income at the time of receipt itself whereas in case of the latter category, the commission is deferred over the period of service. However, if the transaction fees are not material, the Bank and its subsidiary recognises such fees in income immediately.

Loan commitment fees for loans that are likely to be drawn down and other credit related fees are deferred (together with any incremental costs) and recognised as an adjustment to the EIR on the loan. When it is unlikely that a loan will be drawn down, the loan commitment fees are recognised over the commitment period on a straight-line basis. However, such amount collectively tantamount to less than 1% of the total gross loan portfolio of the bank and the cost of extraction tend to exceed the benefit from its use; hence on materiality ground, such costs is not considered in the measurement of effective interest rate and accordingly, the coupon rate embedded in the instrument has been considered to be the Effective Interest Rate for the instrument.

(c) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognized at an amount net of applicable final withholding tax when the entity's right to receive the payment is established.

Himalayan Bank Limited

Notes to the financial statements

(d) Net Trading Income

Net trading income includes gains and (losses) from changes in fair value, related capital gains/ losses, foreign exchange trading gains/ (losses), interest income from trading assets and dividend from trading assets

(e) Net Income from other financial instrument at fair value through Profit or Loss

The bank and its subsidiary has not designated any investments as financial instrument at fair value through Profit or Loss, income also has not been recognized under this head.

(f) Deferred Grant Income

Grants related to assets are presented as deferred grant income. Such deferred grant income is recognized as income proportionately in the period in which such assets are consumed. For this determining the consumption of asset, depreciation charged on such asset has been taken as basis.

5.11 Interest Expense

The Bank and its subsidiary recognizes the interest expenses on financial liabilities. The interest expenses are recognized on accrual basis using the applicable interest rate.

Interest expenses include interest on deposits from customers, deposits from banks, debt securities issued, and other interest bearing financial liabilities.

5.12 Employee Benefits

Employee benefits are compensation paid to employee for the services rendered. Such compensation are recognized as expense when obligation to make payment arises.

(a) Defined Benefit Plan- Gratuity

Based on the Nepal Accounting Standard NAS19- Employee Benefits, the Bank has adopted the actuarial valuation method for employee benefit liability. Actuarial valuation is carried out every year to ascertain the liability under gratuity.

The liability recognized in the statement of financial position in respect of defined benefit plan is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the date of the statement of financial position less the fair value of plan assets, together with adjustments for unrecognized actuarial gains or losses and past service costs. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, and that have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the related liability. The defined benefit plan liability is discounted using rates equivalent to the market yields at the date of statement of financial position that are denominated in the currency in which benefits will be paid, and that have a maturity approximating to the terms of the related pension liability.

Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged or credited to other comprehensive income. Interest cost, present service cost and past-service costs are recognized in statement of profit or loss.

The principal assumptions, which have the most significant effects on the valuation, are the rate of discount, rate of salary revision, rate of turnover at the selected age groups, rate of disability, death benefits and expenses.

The subsidiary is operating under a full scope management contract and hence long term liability with respect to employee is not there.

Himalayan Bank Limited

Notes to the financial statements

(b) Long Term Paid Absences

Liability towards long term paid absences, accumulated and payable on separation from services of the bank under Staff Service Bye-Laws, has been assessed using actuarial valuation method and Current service cost, Interest Cost as well as the actuarial gain/(loss) has been charged to Income Statement. For leave accumulated in excess of prescribed limit as per Staff Service Bye- Laws, actual amount is charged to income statement in the same year.

(c) Defined Contribution Plan - Employees' Provident Fund

Employees are eligible for Employees' Provident Fund Contributions in line with the respective Statutes and Regulations. The Bank contributes at 10% with equal contribution from the employees.

(d) Staff Loans and Advances

Staff loans and advances are provided at below market rate of interest. Staff loan is measured at amortized cost using the effective rate of interest. Effective rate of interest is determined at the average of base rate of past 13 months. Initially staff loans are measured at fair value using the effective interest rate and the difference in fair value and staff loan is recognized as prepaid expense. Subsequently, interest income on loans and advance is recognized using the effective interest rate and the prepaid expense is amortized throughout the life of loan as finance expense under NFRS.

5.13 Leases

At inception of a contract, the Bank assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Bank assesses whether:

- the contract involves the use of an identified asset – this may be specified explicitly or implicitly, and should be physically distinct or represent substantially all of the capacity of a physically distinct asset. If the supplier has a substantive substitution right, then the assets is not identified;
- the Bank has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the asset throughout period of use; and
- the Bank has the right to direct the use of the asset. The Bank has this right when it has the decision-making rights that are most relevant to changing how and for what purpose the asset is used. In rare cases where the decision about how and for what purpose the asset is used is predetermined, the Bank has the right to direct the use of the asset if either:
 - the Bank has the right to operate the asset; or
 - the Bank designated the asset in a way that predetermines how and for what purpose it will be used.

Bank as a Lessee

The Bank recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of the right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily

Himalayan Bank Limited

Notes to the financial statements

determined, the Bank's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Bank uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- the exercise price under a purchase option that the Bank is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an option renewal period if the Bank is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of lease unless the Bank is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Bank's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Bank changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The Bank presents right-of-use asset in 'property, plant and equipment' and lease liabilities in 'Other liabilities' in the statement of financial position.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets: The Bank has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Bank recognises lease payments associated with these leases as an operating lease expense in profit or loss.

Under NAS 17, in the comparative period, as a lessee the leases classified as operating leases were not recognised in the Bank's statement of financial position. Payments made under operating leases were recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received were recognised as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of the lease.

Bank as a Lessor

When the Bank acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether lease is a finance lease or an operating lease. To classify each lease, the Bank makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is a finance lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Bank considers certain indicators such as whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset. When the Bank is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for its interests in the head lease and the sub-lease separately. It assesses the lease classification of a sub-lease with reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease, not with reference to the underlying asset. If a head lease is a short-term lease to which the Bank applies the exemption described above, then it classifies the sub-lease as an operating lease.

The Bank recognises lease payments received under operating leases as other operating income in profit or loss. The accounting policies applicable as a lessor in the comparative period were not different from NFRS 16. The bank does not have any asset or liability under Finance Lease.

5.14 Foreign currency translation

All foreign currency transactions are converted to Nepalese Rupees (NPR) which is Bank and its subsidiary's functional & reporting currency, at the rates of exchange prevailing at the time the transactions are effected.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the close of the year are translated to Nepalese Rupees using the spot foreign exchange rate as on that date and differences are taken to 'Other operating income' in the Income Statement, being of non-trading nature. Non-monetary items in a foreign currency that are measured in terms of historical cost are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items in foreign currency measured at fair value are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined.

Himalayan Bank Limited

Notes to the financial statements

Foreign exchange differences arising on the settlement or reporting of monetary items at rates different from those which were initially recorded are dealt with in the Income Statement.

5.15 Financial Guarantee and Loan Commitment

The Bank may give financial guarantees in the ordinary course of business. The guarantees are initially recognised in the financial statements (within 'other liabilities') at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition, the Bank's liability under each guarantee is measured at the higher of the amount initially recognised less, when appropriate, cumulative amortization recognised in the income statement, and the best estimate of expenditure required to settle any financial obligation arising as a result of the guarantee. Any increase in the liability relating to financial guarantees is recorded in the income statement as expense. The premium received is recognised in the income statement in 'on a straight-line basis over the life of the guarantee.

5.16 Share Capital and Reserves

Increment in Share Capital results with the issue of Right Share, Further Public Offers and Bonus Share. However, proposed bonus shares are not shown as increment to share capital until approved by annual general meeting.

Dividends on ordinary shares

Dividends on ordinary shares are recognized as a liability and deducted from equity when they are approved by the Bank's shareholders. Interim dividends are deducted from equity when they are declared and no longer at the discretion of the entity. Dividends for the year that are approved after the statement of financial position date are disclosed as an event after the reporting date.

Statutory Reserves:

Statutory reserves represent the mandatory reserves maintained by the Bank/subsidiary as required by the Regulator or under other applicable laws & regulations and are not available for distribution as dividend to the shareholders. This includes general reserve, exchange fluctuation reserve, capital redemption reserve, interest capitalization reserves, corporate social responsibility reserve, employee training reserve and other reserves as may be notified from time to time.

Equity reserves:

1. Retained Earnings

Retained earnings represents the cumulative net earnings or profit available for distribution after accounting for all mandatory reserves and appropriations.

2. Regulatory Reserve

The Regulatory Reserve is mandated under directives issued by the Regulator for adjustment of specified differences on account of adoption of NFRS in order to ensure a fair representation of financial statements. Regulatory reserve comprises of accrued interest income net off bonus and tax, non-banking assets recognised net off bonus and tax and Actuarial Loss recognised in the other comprehensive income. The Reserve is required to be created by adjustment to Retained Earnings. The amount in Regulatory Reserve is not allowed to be considered for Capital Adequacy purposes.

The regulation however doesn't require regulatory reserve to be created for interest accrued as at the year end if the same is realized within 15 days of the following month. The bank has maintained regulatory reserve after considering this relaxation given by the regulator.

Himalayan Bank Limited

Notes to the financial statements

3. Other Reserves

Other reserves recorded in equity on the Bank's statement of financial position include:

- 'Fair Value Reserve' comprises of changes in fair value of investments, net of deferred tax, recognized through Other Comprehensive Income.
- Actuarial Reserve comprises of actuarial gains/losses of defined benefit plans as required by NAS 19-Employee Benefits.
- Debenture Redemption Reserve comprises of equal amount apportioned out of profit each year throughout the term of the capital-based debenture excluding the issue and redemption year. Upon maturity of the debenture, the entire amount appropriated for Debenture redemption reserve shall be transferred to the Capital Adjustment Fund out of which only bonus shares may be issued.
- Employee Training Fund comprises of amount expensed less than that required by regulator. The Bank is required to incur expenses towards employee training and development for an amount that is equivalent to at least 3% of the preceding year's employee salary and allowance. Any shortfall amount in meeting this mandatory expense requirement in the current year will have to be transferred to this reserve fund through appropriation of net profit and the amount shall accumulate in the fund available for related expenses in the subsequent year.
- Corporate Social Responsibility reserve comprises of amount allocated each year for fulfilling the banks corporate social duty. The Bank is required to appropriate an amount equivalent to 1% of net profit into this fund annually.
- Revaluation reserve is a requirement in application of accounting policy for non-financial assets such as property, equipment, investment property and intangible assets that are measured following a revaluation model. Revaluation reserve often serves as cushion against unexpected losses but may not be fully available to absorb unexpected losses due to the subsequent deterioration in market values and tax consequences of revaluation.
- Capital reserve represents the amount of all capital nature reserves such as the amounts arising from share forfeiture, capital grants and capital reserve arising out of business combinations.
- Merger and Acquisition reserve represents the amount goodwill recognized during business combination.

5.17 Earnings per share including diluted

The bank presents basic and diluted Earnings per Share (EPS) for its ordinary shares.

Basic earnings per share (EPS) is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to ordinary equity-holders of Bank by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted Earnings per Share is determined by adjusting both the profit attributable to the ordinary equity holders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding, for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares if any.

There have been no transactions involving ordinary shares or potential ordinary shares between the reporting date and the date of the completion of these financial statements which would require the restatement of EPS.

Himalayan Bank Limited
Notes to the financial statements

5.18 Investment in Associates

The Bank's investment in its associates, entities in which the Bank has significant influence, is accounted for using the equity method. Significant influence is considered to exist where the bank has representation in the Board and participates in policy making processes, including participation in decisions about dividends or other distribution. Under the equity method, the investment in the associate is initially recognized at cost. The carrying amount of the investment is adjusted to recognize changes in the Bank's share of net assets of the associate since the acquisition date.

Investment in associates have been accounted at cost in preparing the standalone financial statements. However, equity method has been used for accounting of investment in associates in preparing the consolidated financials. Hence, share of income received from associates recognized in standalone financial statements of the bank has been derecognized since share of net worth prior to distribution is consolidated.

5.19 Rounding Off and Comparative Figures

The financial statements are presented in Nepalese figure, rounded off to the nearest rupee. Previous year figure have been reclassified/ rearranged/ regrouped to facilitate their comparison, where necessary.

6. Segment reporting

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Bank that is engaged in providing services (Business Segments) or in providing services within a particular economic environment (Geographical Segment) which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

In accordance with the Nepal Financial Reporting Standards NFRS 8 on Operating Segments', segmental information is presented in respect of the Bank based on Bank management and internal reporting structure.

The Bank's segmental reporting is based on the geographical operating segments.

Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit or loss of respective segment.

Particulars/Province	Koshi	Madesh	Bagmati	Gandaki	Lumbini	Karnali	Sudur Paschim	HO and Other Profit Center	Total
(a) Revenues from external customers	416,554,111	480,874,467	3,541,657,416	162,642,020	699,850,666	18,738,918	150,804,698	1,359,549,486	6,830,671,782
(b) Intersegment revenues	54,214,446	13,156,422	1,248,821,796	74,009,684	37,881,527	10,752,346	24,988,070	-	1,463,824,291
(c) Intersegment expenses	(86,569,257)	(284,166,717)	(137,440,311)	(14,789,308)	(337,662,230)	(2,127,944)	(99,457,170)	(501,611,355)	(1,463,824,291)
(d) Net Intersegmental Revenues	(32,354,810)	(271,010,295)	1,111,381,485	59,220,376	(299,780,703)	8,624,402	(74,469,100)	(501,611,355)	-
(e) Segment Profit/Loss Before Bonus and Tax	4,571,366	145,431,898	1,244,824,667	(45,931,845)	(231,810,801)	(7,653,730)	(30,663,223)	79,244,018	1,158,012,349
(f) Segment Assets	19,402,698,309	23,823,961,242	161,291,964,592	8,048,874,229	32,223,183,961	886,407,271	7,017,222,618	131,980,270,810	384,674,583,032
(g) Segment Liabilities	19,402,698,309	23,823,961,242	161,291,964,592	8,048,874,229	32,223,183,961	886,407,271	7,017,222,618	131,980,270,810	384,674,583,032

Reconciliation of Reportable Segment Profit/ Loss

Particulars	Upto This Quarter
Total Profit Before Tax For Reportable Segment	1,078,768,331
Profit Before tax for other segment	79,244,018
Elimination of intersegment profit	-
Elimination of discontinued operation	-
Unallocated amounts	-
Other Corporate expenses	(115,801,235)
Entity's Profit	1,042,211,113

7. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE

The Bank carries out transactions in the ordinary course of business with parties that fall within the ambit of related parties as defined in Nepal Accounting Standard -NAS 24 (Related Party Disclosures). The pricing applicable to such transactions is based on the assessment of risk and pricing model of the Bank and is comparable with what is applied to transactions between the Bank and its unrelated customers. By virtue of its shareholding of over 10 per cent in the Bank and representation in the Board of Directors, Habib Bank Limited and Karmachari Sanchaya Kosh are related parties to the Bank. The entire shares held by Habib Bank Limited in Himalayan Bank Ltd are in the process of transfer to a domestic corporate entity. Transactions with related parties during the reporting period is given below:

Transaction with Habib Bank Ltd.		
	This Quarter Ending	Immediate Previous Year Ending
Deposits with Habib Bank	-	-
Due from Habib Bank	4,263,001.87	4,297,510
Placements in Habib bank	702,750,000	687,250,000
Due to Habib bank	-	-
Total	707,013,002	691,547,510
For the Year Ended		
Interest Received	14,299,010	36,137,896
Total	14,299,010	36,137,896
Cash Dividend Paid	-	-
Total	-	-
Transaction with Karmachari Sanchaya Kosh		
	This Quarter Ending	Immediate Previous Year Ending
Rental Expense paid	898,333	1,457,500
Cash Dividend Paid	-	-
Total	898,333	1,457,500

Himalayan Bank Limited
Notes to the financial statements

According to Nepal Accounting Standard NAS 24 (Related Party Disclosure) key Management Personnel (KMP) are those having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity. Such KMPs include the Board of Directors and Executives of the Bank. Transactions with Key Managerial Personnel are summarized below:

Transactions with Key Managerial Personnel (KMPs)	This Quarter Ending	Immediate Previous Year Ending
Board of Directors		
Benefits	1,071,628	4,792,433
Total	1,071,628	4,792,433
Chief Executive Officer		
Short term employee benefits	6,200,000	20,150,000
Other Benefits	284,699	1,293,177
Total	6,484,699	21,443,177
Key Management Executives		
Short term employee benefits	24,029,852	82,760,108
Other Benefits	459,026	671,206
Retirement Benefits	-	-
Total	24,488,879	83,431,315

Key Management Executives are entitled to Gratuity and Leave Encashment Facilities as post-employment benefits as per the Employees' Service Bye-Laws of the Bank. They are further provided with subsidized loans and advances and vehicle facility. However, where such executives are employed under a contract the compensation is determined by terms of such contract.

Transaction with Parents, Subsidiary

The bank doesn't have an identifiable parent. It has one wholly owned subsidiary named Himalayan Securities Limited. The bank has 51% holding on Himalayan Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited and 92.7% holding on Himalayan Capital Limited.

Transaction With Subsidiary	This Quarter Ending	Immediate Previous Year Ending
Deposit of Subsidiary in the bank	1,534,056,485	1,409,666,914
Loan To Subsidiary	2,246,701,818	2,121,315,694